

TILDEN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION MANUAL



TILDEN
TOWNSHIP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESOLUTION NAME	DATE	PAGE 1
Adopt Poverty Exemption Income Guidelines and Asset Test	February 2026	Page 3
Buying and Selling Land	March 2026	Page 5
General Appropriations Act	March 2026	Page 6
2026 Millage Rates	March 2026	Page 9
Policy and Procedures	March 2026	Page 10
PA152 Opt-Out	November 2025	Page 11
Salary: Boards, Commissions and Appointees	August 2026	Page 12
Salary: Deputies	August 2026	Page 13
Salary: Employee Wage & Benefit Package	August 2026	Page 14
Salary: Supervisor, Clerk & Treasurer	March 2026	Page 15
Salary: Trustees	March 2026	Page 16
Truth-In Taxation	March 2026	Page 17

BUYING AND SELLING LAND

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tilden Township Board has the authority to buy, sell, or lease land that the Board deems necessary, in the best interests of the Township of Tilden.

Motion by: Gary Thibeault

Seconded By: Fred VanLoven

Ayes: 4

Nays: 0

Absent: 0

Date: March 24, 2026

J. Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

A resolution to establish a general appropriations act for Tilden Township; to define the powers and duties of the Tilden Township officers in relation to the administration of the budget; and to provide remedies for refusal or neglect to comply with the requirements of this resolution.

The Board of Trustees of Tilden Township ordains (resolves):

Section 1: Title

This resolution shall be known as the Tilden Township General Appropriations Act.

Section 2: Chief Administrative Officer

The Supervisor shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and shall perform the duties of the Chief Administrative Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 3: Fiscal Officer

The Supervisor, Clerk, and Treasurer shall be the Fiscal Officers and shall perform the duties of the Fiscal Officers enumerated in this act.

Section 4: Public Hearings on the Budget

For general law townships: Pursuant to MCLA 141.412; MCLA 141.413, notice of a public hearing on the proposed budget was published in a newspaper of general circulation on February 28 and March 1 and 2, 2026 and a public hearing on the proposed budget was held on March 24, 2026.

Section 5: Estimated Revenues

Estimated township general fund revenues for fiscal year 2026/2027, including an allocated millage of 1.0853 mills; and various miscellaneous revenues shall total \$569,747.00. Estimated township Road fund revenues for fiscal year 2026/2027, including an allocated millage of 0.9296, and including various miscellaneous revenues shall total \$365,450.00. Estimated township Fire & Garbage fund revenues for fiscal year 2026/2027, including an allocated millage of 0.3269 mills for Fire and 0.6071 mills for Garbage; and various miscellaneous revenues, shall total \$278,085.00. Estimated township water fund revenues for the fiscal year 2026/2027 shall total \$142,800.00

Section 6: Millage Levy

The Tilden Township Board shall cause to be levied and collected the general property tax on all real and personal property within the township upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 1.0853 mills as set forth by the Tax Allocation Board. The Tilden Township Board shall cause to be levied and collected on all real and personal property within the township upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 0.9296 mills, the Road Improvement millage. The Tilden Township Board shall cause to be levied and collected on all real and personal property with the township upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 0.3269 mills and 0.6071 mills if approved by the voters, Fire Protection and Garbage collection millage.

Section 7: Estimated Expenditures

Estimated township General fund expenditures for fiscal year 2026/2027 for the various township activities total \$475,085.00, with an additional \$120,000.00 to come from fund balance for capital projects. Estimated township Road fund expenditures for fiscal year 2026/2027 for the various road activities total \$316,500.00, with an additional \$150,000.00 coming from fund balance for road improvements. Estimated township Fire Protection and Garbage collection fund expenditures for fiscal year 2026/2027 for the various activities total \$225,353.00. Estimated township water fund expenditures for fiscal year 2026/2027 for the various water distribution activities total \$142,316.00.

Section 8: Adoption of Budget by Reference

The General fund, Road fund, Garbage collection and Fire protection fund, and Water distribution fund budgets of Tilden Township are hereby adopted by reference, with revenues and activity expenditures as indicated in Sections 5 and 7 of this act.

Section 9: Adoption of Budget by Cost Center

The Board of Trustees of Tilden Township adopts the 2026/2027 fiscal year General fund, Road fund, Garbage collection and Fire protection fund, and the Water fund budgets by cost center. Township officials responsible for the expenditures authorized in the budget may expend township funds up to, but not to exceed, the total appropriation authorized for each cost center, and may make transfers, not to exceed \$500, among the various line items contained in the cost center appropriation. The Township Board shall be notified of any such transfer at the next regularly scheduled meeting. However, no transfers between cost centers or transfers of appropriations for line items related to personnel or capital outlays may be made without prior board approval by budget amendment.

Section 10: Appropriation not a Mandate to Spend

Appropriations will be deemed maximum authorizations to incur expenditures. The fiscal officers shall exercise supervision and control to ensure that expenditures are within appropriations, and shall not issue any town order for expenditures that exceed appropriations.

Section 11: Periodic Fiscal Reports

The fiscal officers shall transmit to the board, at the regularly scheduled meeting following the end of each of the first three quarters, and at the end of each month occurring during the fourth quarter, a report of financial operations, including, but not limited to:

- a. a summary statement of the actual financial condition of the general fund at the end of the previous quarter (month); (i.e. a balance sheet)
- b. a summary statement showing the receipts and expenditures and encumbrances for the previous quarter (month) and for the current fiscal year to the end of the previous quarter month); (i.e. a comparative income statement)

Section 12: Limit on Obligations and Payments

No obligation shall be incurred against, and no payment shall be made from any appropriation account unless there is a sufficient unencumbered balance in the appropriation and sufficient funds are or will be available to meet the obligation.

Section 13: Budget Monitoring

Whenever it appears to the Chief Administrative Officer or the Township Board that the actual and probable revenues in any fund will be less than the estimated revenues upon which appropriations from such fund were based, and when it appears that expenditures shall exceed an appropriation, the Chief Administrative Officer shall present to the township board recommendations to prevent expenditures from exceeding available revenues or appropriations for the current fiscal year. Such recommendations shall include proposals for reducing appropriations, increasing revenues, or both.

Section 14: Violations of This Act

Any obligation incurred or payment authorized in violation of this resolution shall be void and shall subject any responsible official(s) or employee(s) to disciplinary action as outlined in P.A. 621 (1978) and the Tilden Township personnel manual.

Section 15: Board Adoption

Final Adoption of Resolution by roll call vote

Motion by: Craig Marietti

Seconded By: Fred Van Loven

Ayes: 4

Nays: 0

Absent: 0

Date: March 24, 2026



Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026

Date

2026 MILLAGE RATES

BE IT RESOLVED, the following tentative millage rates be set for 2026:

General Fund	1.0853
Road Fund	0.9296
Garbage Fund	0.6071
Fire Protection Fund	0.3269

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these tentative millage rates will be discussed at the Truth-in-Taxation Hearing held on March 24, 2026 at the Tilden Township Hall.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the final millage rates will be adopted by the Township Board after the Truth-in Taxation Hearing held on March 24, 2026, as follows:

General Fund	1.0853
Road Fund	0.9296
Garbage Fund	0.6071
Fire Protection Fund	0.3269

Motion by:

Gary Thibeault

Seconded By:

Craig Marietti

Ayes:

4

Nays:

0

Absent:

0

Date: March 24, 2026

Jamie Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

POLICY & PROCEDURES

BE IT RESOLVED, the following proposed policies were approved by roll call vote of the Tilden Township Board.

Accounts Payable Policy
Accounts Receivable Policy
ACH and EFT Transaction Policy
Backhoe Policy & Hold Harmless Agreement
Board Policy
Cash Handling and Receipting Policy
Credit Card Policy
Federal Procurement Conflict of Interest Policy
Financial Institutions Policy
Financial Reports Policy
Freedom of Information ACT (FOIA) Guide Policy
Fund Balance Policy
Garbage and Recycle Policy

Hall and Pavilion Rental Policy – Agreements & Checklist
Investment and Depository Policy
Miscellaneous Debris Policy
Payments or Refunds on Taxes over/under \$5.00
Payroll Policy
Personnel Policy
Plowing Policy & Hold Harmless Agreement
Purchasing Policy
Social Media Policy
Water Lines Thawing Policy & Hold Harmless Agreement
Water Policy
Water Rate Increase Proposal

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Township policies will be reviewed and updated on an annual basis.

Motion by: Gary Thibeault

Seconded By: Craig Marietti

Ayes: 4

Nays: 0

Absent: 0

Date: March 24, 2026

Jamie Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

SALARY: BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND APPOINTEES

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of August 19, 2026 through March 31, 2027, the following hourly wage/per meeting salaries for any Planning and Zoning members, Board of Review members, Election workers, West End Township Emergency Authority (WETSA), appointee and Iron Ore Heritage Trail (IOHTA), appointee shall be as follows:

Elected Official	Fund	Per Meeting
Board of Review (Reg Meeting)	General	\$55.00
Board of Reviews – Tax Appeals (Hourly)	General	\$16.00
Planning & Zoning Members (Per Meeting)	General	\$55.00
Planning & Zoning Administrator (Monthly)	General	\$310.00
Planning & Zoning Administrator Training (Hourly)	General	\$25.00
Early Voting Workers (Hourly)	General	\$15.00
Election Day Workers (Hourly)	General	\$16.00
WETESA Member (Per Meeting)	General	\$55.00
IOHTA Member (Per Meeting)	General	\$55.00

Motion by:

Pellow

Seconded By:

Vanhuver

Ayes:

5

Nays:

Absent:

Date: August 18, 2026

Deborah L. Pellow

Deborah L. Pellow, Deputy Clerk

8-18-2026

Date

SALARY: BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND APPOINTEES

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027, the following hourly wage/per meeting salaries for any Planning and Zoning members, Board of Review members, Election workers, West End Township Emergency Authority (WETSA), appointee and Iron Ore Heritage Trail (IOHTA), appointee shall be as follows:

Elected Official	Fund	Per Meeting
Board of Review (Reg Meeting)	General	\$55.00
Board of Reviews – Tax Appeals (Hourly)	General	\$16.00
Planning & Zoning Members (Per Meeting)	General	\$55.00
Planning & Zoning Administrator (Monthly)	General	\$310.00
Planning & Zoning Administrator Training (Hourly)	General	\$25.00
Early Voting Workers (Hourly)	General	\$15.00
Election Day Workers (Hourly)	General	\$16.00
Election Chairperson – Early Voting and Election Day (Hourly)	General	\$21.00
WETESA Member (Per Meeting)	General	\$55.00
IOHTA Member (Per Meeting)	General	\$55.00
Grant Administrator (Hourly)	General	\$21.00

Motion by:

Thibeault

Seconded By:

Fillbrandt

Ayes:

4

Nays:

0

Absent:

0

Date: March 24, 2026


Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/26
Date

SALARY: DEPUTIES

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of August 19, 2026 through March 31, 2027, the hourly wage for any Deputy of the Supervisor, Clerk and/or Treasurer shall be as follows:

Elected Official	Fund	Per Hour
Deputy – Clerk	General	\$20.00
Deputy – Supervisor	General	\$20.00
Deputy – Treasurer	General	\$20.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this position is an appointed employee of the Township by the Supervisor, Clerk, and/or Treasurer. As of May 2026, the Deputy Clerk and Deputy Treasurer positions have been incorporated with the Office Administrators duties. If in the future should a Clerk or Treasurer choose to not utilize the Office Administrators as their deputies, they have the authority to appoint a Deputy. However, the Deputy shall only be used on an "as needed basis," for check signing in the absence of the Clerk/Treasurer and for meeting minutes.

BET IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this position shall not receive any benefits excluding the MI ESTA set forth by MI Law.

Motion by:

Pellow

Seconded By:

Thibeault

Ayes:

5

Nays:

Absent:

Date: August 18, 2026

Deborah L Pellow

Deborah L Pellow, Clerk

Date

8-18-2026

SALARY: DEPUTIES

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027, the hourly wage for any Deputy of the Supervisor, Clerk and/or Treasurer shall be as follows:

Elected Official	Fund	Per Hour
Deputy – Clerk	General	\$20.00
Deputy – Supervisor	General	\$20.00
Deputy – Treasurer	General	\$20.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this position is an appointed employee of the Township by the Supervisor, Clerk, and/or Treasurer. And that the Supervisor, Clerk and/or Treasurer shall utilize their Deputy as they deem necessary as long as they do not exceed their budget limit set by the Board. The budgeted limit for the 2026-2027 fiscal year shall be set at \$20,800.00. This amount does not include wages for election day(s) work by the Deputy Clerk.

BET IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this position shall not receive any benefits excluding the MI ESTA set forth by MI Law.

Motion by:

Craig Marietti

Seconded By:

Julie Filbrandt

Ayes:

4

Nays:

0

Absent:

0

Date: March 24, 2026

J. Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

SALARY: EMPLOYEE WAGE & BENEFIT PACKAGE

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027 the township employees' wage and benefits shall be as follows:

Employee	Per Hour
Janitor	\$20.47
Office Administrators	\$20.10
Grant Administrator	\$21.00
Election Administrator	\$21.00
General Laborer	\$19.92
DPW Employee (No License)	\$25.28
DPW Employee (Licensed)	\$27.00
DPW Supervisor (Licensed)	\$30.25

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all new employees are subject to the 90-day probationary period. The following wage scale shall apply to all new employees. Subject to any minimum wage laws, if applicable and/or licensing requirements for a qualified position.

- 0-3 months service = 85% of the above applicable wage
- 3 months service = 100% of the above applicable wage

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that employee benefits will be provided as outlined below;

- Full-time employees shall receive health insurance, life insurance up to \$50,000, and a 10% contribution plus an additional 3% matching contribution, from the Township, to their 457-pension plan.
- $\frac{3}{4}$ time employees shall receive a 10% contribution plus an additional 3% matching contribution, from the Township, to their 457-pension plan.
- On-call/Seasonal, fill-in and other employees and elected or appointed board officials receive no benefits of any kind.
- All other employee benefits to be referred to the Tilden Township Personnel policy.

Motion by: Filbrandt

Seconded By: Thibeault

Ayes: 5

Nays:

Absent:

Date: August 18, 2026

Deborah L Pellow
Deborah L Pellow, Clerk

Date 8-18-2026

SALARY: EMPLOYEE WAGE & BENEFIT PACKAGE

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027 the township employees' wage and benefits shall be as follows:

Employee	Per Hour
Janitor	\$20.47
Secretary	\$20.10
Secretary with Notary	\$20.60
Fill-in Secretary	\$19.62
General Laborer	\$19.92
DPW Employee (No License)	\$25.28
DPW Employee (Licensed)	\$27.00
DPW Supervisor (Licensed)	\$30.25

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all new employees subject to the 90-day probationary period. The following wage scale shall apply to all new employees. Subject to any minimum wage laws, if applicable and/or licensing requirements for a qualified position.

- 0-3 months service = 85% of the above applicable wage
- 3 months service = 100% of the above applicable wage

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that employee benefits will be provided as outlined below;

- Full-time employees receive health insurance, life insurance up to \$50,000, and a 10% contribution plus an additional 3% matching contribution from the Township to their 457-pension plan.
- Part-time employees scheduled to work a minimum of 20 hours per week can opt to receive health or life insurance, but are required to pay for 50% (one half) of the cost. Part-time employees are limited to the rules of the insurance provider whether or not they can participate. Part-time employees also receive the 10% contribution plus an additional 3% matching contribution from the Township to their 457-pension plan.
- On-call/Seasonal, fill-in and other employees and elected or appointed board officials receive no benefits of any kind.

Motion by:

Julie Filbrandt

Seconded By:

Gary Thibeault

Ayes:

4

Nays:

0

Absent:

0

Date: March 24, 2026

J. Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

SALARY: SUPERVISOR, CLERK AND TREASURER

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027, the annual and monthly salary of the Township Supervisor, Clerk and Treasurer shall be as follows:

Elected Official	Fund	Annual Amount	Per Month
Supervisor	General	\$10,800.00	\$900.00
	Water	\$1,200.00	\$100.00
Total		\$12,000.00	\$1,000.00
Clerk	General	\$16,500.00	\$1,375.00
	Water	\$1,500.00	\$125.00
Total		\$18,000.00	\$1,500.00
Treasurer	General	\$16,500.00	\$1,375.00
	Water	\$1,500.00	\$125.00
Total		\$18,000.00	\$1,500.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution is subject to MCLA41.95(3). In a township that does not hold an annual meeting, the salary for officers composing the Township Board shall be determined by the Township Board.

Motion by:

Craig Marietti

Seconded By:

Julie Filbrandt

Ayes:

4

Nays:

0

Absent:

0

Date: March 24, 2026

Jamie Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

SALARY: TRUSTEES

BE IT RESOLVED, that as of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027, the annual salary of the Township Trustees shall be as follows:

Elected Official	Fund	Per Meeting
Trustee - Regular Mtg	General	\$200.00
Trustee - Special Mtg	General	\$75.00
Trustee - Outside Mtg with Board Approval	General	\$75.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution is subject to MCLA41.95(3). In a township that does not hold an annual meeting, the salary for officers composing the Township Board shall be determined by the Township Board.

Motion by:

Julie Filbrandt

Seconded By:

Fred VanLoven

Ayes:

4

Nays:

0

Absent:

0

Date: March 24, 2026


Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

TRUTH-IN TAXATION PUBLIC HEARING

The Tilden Township Board at a Public Hearing on March 24, 2026 at 7:00pm at the Tilden Township Hall will propose a tentative increase of 0.0208 mills for the General Fund, a tentative increase of 0.0178 mills for the road fund, a tentative increase of 0.0117 mills for the Garbage Collection fund, and a tentative increase of 0.0063 mills for the Fire Protection fund.

Action on the proposed millage will take place after the Public Hearing on March 24, 2026.

If adopted, the proposed tentative additional millage for the General, Road, Garbage Collection and the Fire Protection funds will increase by 1.950% over such revenues generated by levies permitted without holding a hearing. If the proposed additional millage rate is not approved, the operating revenue for the General, Road, Garbage Collection and Fire Protection funds will decrease by 1.920% over the preceding year's operating revenue.

Motion by: Craig Marietti

Seconded By: Fred VanLuven

Ayes: 4

Nays: 0

Absent: 0

Date: March 24, 2026

Jamie Campbell
Jamie Campbell, Deputy Clerk

3/24/2026
Date

**TILDEN TOWNSHIP
NATURAL RESOURCES TRUST FUND GRANT APPLICATION APPROVAL
AND
RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION OF MATCHING FUNDS**

Whereas, the Tilden Township Board approves the submission of an application titled "The Tilden Township Non-motorized Trail Enhancement Project" to the Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant Program for accessibility and lighting enhancement to the Tilden Township non-motorized trail; and,

Whereas, the proposed application is supported by the Community's 5-year, DNR-approved Parks and Recreation Plan; and,

Whereas, the Tilden Township Board is hereby making a financial commitment to the project in the amount of twenty-five percent (25%) of the project cost in matching funds from the Tilden Township General fund.

Now Therefore, Be it Resolved, that the Tilden Township Board hereby authorizes submission of a Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant Program Application for up to \$262,500, and further resolves to make available its financial obligation of up to \$87,500 (25%) of the total project cost of \$350,000 during the 2027-2028 fiscal year.

Ayes: 4

Nayes: 0

Absent: 0

MOTION APPROVED.

I Hereby Certify, that the foregoing is a Resolution duly made and passed by 4 of 4 at a Special meeting held on March 26, 2026, at 1:00 p.m. in the Tilden Township Hall, 3145 County Road PG, Ishpeming, MI 49849, with quorum present.



Jamie Campbell, Tilden Township Clerk



Date

Tilden Township, Marquette County

Resolution Authorizing 2026 West End Townships Emergency Services
Authority Expenditure

At a meeting of the Township Board of Tilden Township, Marquette County, Michigan, held on the 21st day of April 2026 at 7PM.

Present: 5

Absent: N/A

The following resolution was offered by Member Deborah Pellow and supported by Member Fred VanLuven.

Whereas, the Township entered into an Interlocal Agreement to Incorporate the West End Townships Emergency Services Authority (the "Authority") and adopts its Articles of Incorporation, dated May 6, 2022;

Whereas, the Authority's fiscal year begins on January 1 of each year pursuant to Section 3.8 of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation;

Whereas, Article III of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation require the Authority's Board to annually propose and submit to the Township, and the other Incorporating Municipalities, a budget in Accordance with Michigan's Uniform Budget and Accounting Act, which shall be effective upon approval, by resolution, by a majority of the Authority's Incorporating Municipalities and Approved Contracting Municipalities;

Whereas, Article III of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation further require the Township, and other Incorporating Municipalities, to pay to the Authority each year a portion of the Authorities Total Approved annual budget calculated by the Authority using certain weighted factors if an Authority millage is not approved and levied by the Authority;

Whereas, no Authority millage has been approved or levied by the Authority as of the date of this Resolution;

Whereas, Article III also requires the Authority's annual budget to be proposed and submitted on or before May 1 for the succeeding fiscal year but such action could not be completed for the Authority's current fiscal year as a result of Budget determination based upon history;

Whereas, pursuant to the Agreement, the Township recognized that stable and reliable emergency medical services are essential to the health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of and visitors within the Township. Further, that the Authority would be restricted from providing emergency medical services in the Authority's current fiscal year if an expenditure was not made until the next succeeding fiscal year; and

Whereas; to provide emergency medical services for the remainder of the Authority's current fiscal year, the Township must make an expenditure of \$33,599.65, weighted consistent with Section 3.3 of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation, pursuant to the Authority's Proposed 2026 budget, attached as Exhibit A.

Now Therefore be it resolved:

1. Pursuant to Section 3.1 of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation, the Township Board approves the Authority's 2026 budget, attached as Exhibit A. The Township's approval herein shall not be considered a waiver of the Township's right to insist upon the strict performance of Section 3.1's timing requirements, or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a breach thereof, in regard to future budgets subject to further approval.
2. Pursuant to Section 3.3 of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation, the Township Board authorizes the Township Treasurer to make an Expenditure of \$33,599.65 to the Authority.
3. The effectiveness of the Township's approval of the budget and of the expenditure granted under this Resolution is subject to Exhibit A's approval by a majority of the Authority's other Incorporating Municipalities as required under Section 3.1 of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation.
4. The Township will amend its budget for the fiscal year consistent with the expenditure granted under this resolution, to the extent necessary, and will budget accordingly for all future fiscal years while the Authority continues to operate and provide service to the Township.

YEAS: 5

NAYS: 0

ABSENT/ABSTAIN: N/A

RESOLUTION DEEMED ADOPTED

Dated: April 21, 2026

Fred VanLuven

Fred VanLuven, Tilden Township Supervisor

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of Tilden Township, Marquette County, Michigan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of certain proceedings taken by the Tilden Township Board of Trustees at a regular meeting held on the 21st day of April 2026.

Deborah L Pellow

Deborah Pellow, Tilden Township Clerk